
Resolution No. 2012-12  Agenda Item No. 7J 

Liz Bryson – FPO, CVFPB/USACE Projects Section  1 

Meeting of the Central Valley Flood Protection Board 

June 22, 2012 

Staff Report 

Amendment No. 2 to the Design Agreement 

Between the Department of the Army and the State of California 

for the  

Hamilton City Flood Damage Reduction and Ecosystem Restoration Project 

 

 

1.0 – ITEM  

 

Consider approval of Resolution No. 2012-12 to: 

 

1. Approve the United States Army Corps of Engineers’ (USACE) Schedule and 
Cost Change Request (SACCR), which will be considered Amendment No. 2 to 
the Design Agreement between the USACE and the State of California, to 
increase the total design cost from $3,358,000 to $3,762,000 and increase the 
non-federal share from $839,500 to $940,500; and 
 

2. Delegate to the Central Valley Flood Protection Board President the authority to 
execute Amendment No. 2 in substantially the form attached hereto. 

 

2.0 – PROJECT SPONSORS  

 

Federal: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Sacramento District 

State: The Central Valley Flood Protection Board (Board) 

 The Nature Conservancy 

Local: Reclamation District 2140 

 

3.0 – LOCATION  

 

The Hamilton City Flood Damage and Ecosystem Restoration Project (Hamilton City 

Project) is located along the west bank of the Sacramento River in Hamilton City, Glenn 

County, California.  It is approximately 80 miles north of Sacramento and 10 miles west 

of Chico.  See the map in Attachment A. 

 

4.0 – DESCRIPTION  

 

The Hamilton City Project has two objectives; flood risk reduction and ecosystem 

restoration.  The flood risk reduction component will construct 6.8 miles of setback levee 



Resolution No. 2012-12  Agenda Item No. 7J 

Liz Bryson – FPO, CVFPB/USACE Projects Section  2 

and remove the existing levee to increase Hamilton City’s flood protection from a 10-

year level of protection to a 75-year level of protection.  The ecosystem restoration 

component will restore about 1,500 acres of native habitat between the setback levee 

and the Sacramento River.  

 

5.0 – PROJECT ANALYSIS 

 

5.1 – Project Background 

 

The Central Valley Flood Protection Board (Board) and the Department of the Army, 

through the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), entered into a Preconstruction 

Engineering and Design Agreement (PED) on December 13, 2005, for the design of the 

Hamilton City Flood Damage Reduction and Ecosystem Restoration Project (Hamilton 

City Project).  The design costs are shared at a ratio of 75 percent federal/25 percent 

non-federal.  Amendment No. 1 to the PED allowed USACE to spend non-federal 

sponsor funds in excess of available federal funds.   

 

The Nature Conservancy (TNC) is the lead agency for acquiring land and performing all 

related work in acquiring the necessary lands for the Hamilton City Project.  Per an 

agreement signed in October 2001, the Department of Water Resources (DWR) will 

provide $5,000,000 to TNC for this work. 

 

The USACE will contract with Reclamation District 2140 (RD 2140), not the State, for 

the construction phase because the project area is located outside of the State Plan of 

Flood Control.  RD 2140 applied for a grant through DWR’s Flood Corridor Program to 

receive $5,000,000 in State funds to pay for utility relocations, climate analysis, project 

administration, and their non-federal cost-share of construction costs.  The application 

has been approved and the contract is being prepared. 

 

USACE determined that a Limited Re-evaluation Report (LRR) was needed to 

reevaluate the economic impacts of required design changes for a portion of the 

Hamilton City Project.  This additional work increased the total project cost by $404,000, 

resulting in an increase of $101,000 for the non-federal share.  The USACE must 

balance their use of funds equally between the federal and non-federal shares and 

cannot expend federal funds without the matching non-federal funds.  After the payment 

of $101,000 is received by USACE, the State’s non-federal obligation will be met under 

the PED agreement.    

 

Combining the two objectives in the Hamilton City Project increased the benefit/cost 

ratio and was the best way to provide economically justified flood risk reduction.  The 



Resolution No. 2012-12  Agenda Item No. 7J 

Liz Bryson – FPO, CVFPB/USACE Projects Section  3 

Hamilton City Project was in the President’s Budget to receive $8 million in construction 

funds for federal Fiscal Year (FY) 2012, but Congress removed the allocation from the 

final federal budget.  For FY 2013, the Hamilton City Project was listed in the 

President’s Budget to receive $7.5 million for construction and recommended by the 

Senate as a new construction start.  The FY 2013 budget is scheduled to be finalized by 

October 1, 2012. 

 

5.2 – Board Actions 

 

June 19, 1998 Approved the letter of intent to USACE to become the non-
federal sponsor of the Feasibility Study. 

 

February 19, 1999 Approved a resolution to enter into a feasibility cost-sharing 
agreement (FCSA) between the Board and USACE and a 
local feasibility cost-sharing agreement (LFCSA) between 
the Board and Glenn County. 

 
September 20, 2002 Approved a request from the local sponsor (Glenn County) 

to suspend the FCSA and LFCSA.  The local sponsor 
elected to have the Hamilton City Project included as an 
initial project in the Sacramento and San Joaquin River 
Basins Comprehensive Study. 

 

July 16, 2004 Certified and adopted the findings for the Hamilton City 
Flood Damage Reduction and Ecosystem Restoration Final 
Environmental Impact Statement/Environmental Impact 
Report (EIS/EIR) and approved the project. 

 
June 30, 2006 Approved Amendment 1 to the Design Agreement between 

USACE and the Board to allow USACE to spend non-federal 
sponsor funds in excess of available federal funds. 

 

 

5.3 – Project Benefits 

 

The primary benefits of the Hamilton City Project are 

 

 The level of protection for Hamilton City will increase from a 10-year level of 

protection to a 75-year level of protection 

 Approximately 1,500 acres of riparian habitat will be restored 

 

 



Resolution No. 2012-12  Agenda Item No. 7J 

Liz Bryson – FPO, CVFPB/USACE Projects Section  4 

5.4 – Staff Analysis 

 

USACE Headquarters will not release construction funds until the LRR is complete.  If 

the Hamilton City Project is delayed and the LRR is not completed by the end of FY 

2012, construction funding will not be allocated for FY 2013 and there is a risk that the 

Hamilton City Project will not be listed as a new construction start in the FY 2014 

President’s Budget.   

 

Delay in construction funding would also affect the contract between DWR and RD 

2140.  Federal construction funding must be allocated to the Hamilton City Project 

before DWR can make payments to RD 2140 under the new grant.  If federal funding is 

delayed, the contract will still be valid, but the funds will be held for two to three years. 

The grant would be cancelled or extended, but delays in the Hamilton City Project ties 

up $5,000,000 that could be used for other projects that are ready to be constructed.   

 

Approval of the SACCR will allow the LRR to be completed without any delay to the 

Hamilton City Project.  If the State does not pay its additional non-federal share of 

$101,000 to USACE prior to the end of FY 2012, the Hamilton City Project will be shut 

down then restarted when non-federal funding is received.  This shut down and restart 

process will add unnecessary costs and time to the project, further delaying construction 

funding and impeding project progress. 

 

6.0 – AUTHORIZATIONS  

 

Federal: Flood Control Act of 1962; Consolidated Appropriations Act for 2005, 

Public Law 108-447; Section 1001 (8) of the Water Resources 

Development Act (WRDA) of 2007. 

 

State:   California Water Code Section 12670.23 

 

7.0 – STAFF RECOMMENDATION  

 

Staff recommends approval of Resolution No. 2012-12 to: 

 

1. Approve the United States Army Corps of Engineers’ (USACE) Schedule and 
Cost Change Request (SACCR), which will be considered Amendment No. 2 to 
the Design Agreement between the USACE and the State of California, to 
increase the total design cost from $3,358,000 to $3,762,000 and increase the 
non-federal share from $839,500 to $940,500; and 
 



Resolution No. 2012-12  Agenda Item No. 7J 

Liz Bryson – FPO, CVFPB/USACE Projects Section  5 

2. Delegate to the Central Valley Flood Protection Board President the authority to 
execute Amendment No. 2 in substantially the form attached hereto. 

 

8.0 – LIST OF ATTACHMENTS  

 

A. Project map  

B. Resolution 2012-12 

C. USACE Schedule and Cost Change Request (SACCR) 

D. Design Agreement between USACE and the Board 

E. Design Agreement, Amendment 1 between USACE and the Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment A



Resolution No. 2012-12  Agenda Item No. 7J 
  Attachment B  
 

  Page 1 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
CALIFORNIA NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY 

THE CENTRAL VALLEY FLOOD PROTECTION BOARD 
 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2012-12 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 2  
TO THE 

DESIGN AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN  

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY  
AND 

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOR THE DESIGN OF 

THE HAMILTON CITY FLOOD DAMAGE REDUCTION  
AND ECOSYSTEM RESTORATION PROJECT, CALIFORNIA 

 
 
WHEREAS, on December 13, 2005, the Reclamation Board, now known as the 

Central Valley Flood Protection Board, and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers entered 
into a Design Agreement for the design of the Hamilton City Flood Damage Reduction 
and Ecosystem Restoration Project (Hamilton City Project); and 

 
WHEREAS, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers is the federal sponsor and the 

Central Valley Flood Protection Board is the non-federal sponsor for the Design 
Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, due to significant changes in project design, U.S. Army Corps 

Engineers determined that a Limited Reevaluation Report was required; and 
 

WHEREAS, via a Schedule and Cost Change Request, the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers notified the Central Valley Flood Protection Board that the additional 
expenses required to complete the Limited Reevaluation Report have raised the total 
design cost from $3,358,000 to $3,762,000 and increase the non-federal share from 
$839,500 to $940,500; and 

 
WHEREAS, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers requested the Central Valley 

Flood Protection Board to acknowledge the Schedule and Cost Change Request; and 
 
WHEREAS, the significant changes in project design and increase in costs do 

not change the scope of the Hamilton City Project; and   
 
WHEREAS, approval of this resolution will allow the Central Valley Flood 

Protection Board to issue funds to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers to maintain the 
Hamilton City Project schedule. 
 
 



Resolution No. 2012-12  Agenda Item No. 7J 
  Attachment B  
 

  Page 2 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED that the Central Valley Flood 

Protection Board: 
 

1. Approves the United States Army Corps of Engineers’ (USACE) Schedule 
and Cost Change Request (SACCR), which will be considered Amendment 
No. 2 to the Design Agreement between the USACE and the State of 
California, to increase the total design cost from $3,358,000 to $3,762,000 
and increase the non-federal share from $839,500 to $940,500; and 

 
2. Delegates to the Central Valley Flood Protection Board President the 

authority to execute Amendment No. 2 in substantially the form attached 
hereto. 

 
 
 
BY: _________________________ Date: _________________ 

William Edgar 
President 

 
 
BY: ______________________________ Date: _________________ 

Jane Dolan 
Board Secretary 

 
 
 
Approved as to Legal Form and Sufficiency 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Jeremy Goldberg 
Staff Counsel 



R
esolution N

o. 2012-12 
A

genda Item
 N

o. 7J 
A

ttachm
ent C



R
esolution N

o. 2012-12 
A

genda Item
 N

o. 7J 
A

ttachm
ent C



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment D



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment E



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment E



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment E



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment E



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment E



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment E



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment E



Resolution 2012-12 Agenda Item No. 7J 
Attachment E


	Hamilton City Res. 2012-12 Staff Report_06-13-2012
	Attachment A_Hamilton City Project Map
	Attachment B_Hamilton City-Resolution 2012-12
	Attachment C_Hamilton City USACE SACCR 4-11-2012
	Attachment D_Hamilton City PED
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 4
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 5
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 6
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 7
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 8
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 9
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 10
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 11
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 12
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 13
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 14
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 15
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 16
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 17
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 18
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 19
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 20
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 21
	Hamilton City Design Agreement-USACE-DWR_Dec-13-2005 22

	Attachment E_Hamilton City PED AMD 1



